J Univ Med Dent Coll. 2021;12(4): 270-274
ISSN (Print) 2221-7827, ISSN (Online) 2310-5542
DOI: 10.37723/jumdc.v12i4.612
http://www.jumdc.com/

Original Article

Evaluation of oral hygiene Knowledge and Practices among patients visiting a
Public Dental Institute

Naveed Irfan *, Agha Taymoor Ali®, Suneel Kumar Punjabi ¢, Mowaffaq Abdullmomen Al Absi ¢, Talha Asad Khan ¢,
Arsalan Ahmed*

*Associate Professor Department of Community Dentistry, Isra Dental College Isra University Hyderabad.
bAssistant Professor, Department of Operative Dentistry, Ishrat Ul Ebad Institute of Oral Health Sciences, Dow University of
Health Sciences, Ojha Campus, Karachi.
¢Associate Professor, Department of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery, Institute of Dentistry Liaquat University of Medical &
Health Sciences, Jamshoro.
dAssociate Professor, Department of Operative Dentistry, Inchrage Endodontic Department Isra Dental College,
¢Senior Registrar, Department of Operative Dentistry, Bolan Medical College, Quetta.

Assistant Professor/ Head Department of Periodontics at Avicenna Medical & Dental College Lahore.

*Corresponding Author’s e-mail: dr.naveedirfan82@gmail.com

ABSTRACT

BACKGROUND & OBJECTIVE: Knowledge regarding oral hygiene and routine practices of maintaining that hygiene
contributes to good oral and overall health of a person. The objective of the study was to evaluate the oral hygiene perception
and practices among patients belonging to rural and urban areas visiting a public dental institute.

METHODOLOGY: A descriptive cross-sectional study was conducted at the dental outpatient department (OPD) of the
Institute of Dentistry Liaquat University Jamshoro Sindh from June-December 2019. All patients who reported the dental
OPD during the duration of the study belonging to either gender and age 18-70 years were included in the study. While those
who reported in emergency with painful conditions and chronic diseases like diabetes mellitus, hypertension, etc., were
excluded. A written questionnaire was used to collect participant’s information including socio-demographic details and
information related to oral hygiene perceptions and practices. Data was analyzed by SPSS version 24.0.

RESULTS: The mean age of participants was 28.94+9.84 years, with an age range of 19-58 years. There was a statistically
significant difference (p<0.05) between female and male participants regarding knowledge and perception of the role of oral
cleaning in decay prevention, different methods of preventing dental problems, and the role of remnants of sweet food in
damaging teeth. While statistically significant difference (p<0.05) in the type of toothbrush used, brushing technique, and
frequency of changing toothbrush was demonstrated between participants belonging to rural and urban regions.
CONCLUSION: Knowledge and routine practices regarding oral hygiene are much lower in residents of the rural region
compared with the urban region.

KEYWORDS: Dental Health Surveys, Oral Hygiene, Knowledge.

INTRODUCTION drinking water. These factors are directly related to
reductions in caries and tooth extractions, clearly supporting
the view that dental caries can be reduced by controlling risk
factors 1.

Oral diseases are considered a major public health concern,
owing to their high prevalence and effects on an individual’s
quality of life in causing agony, distress, defacement,
and even mortality, affecting more than 3 billion people
worldwide ™. Oral diseases, like most chronic diseases in
general are directly linked to lifestyle and in the last few
years, a decline in caries prevalence is being observed in the
epidemiological profile of dental caries *l. This occurs as a
result of oral health promotion programs, and fluoridated

The behavior of an individual regarding oral hygiene
and seeking oral health care depends on a multitude of
factors. Evidence has shown that basic knowledge of oral
health influences oral care practice in a positive manner
Bl Appropriate knowledge regarding oral health not only
changes the attitude but also encourages people to maintain
proper oral health hygiene practices 1.
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Knowledge and practices of oral hygiene

Moreover, patients have shown to adhere to oral healthcare
regimens and have shown more compliance towards oral
healthcare routines when properly informed and positively
encouraged . Studies have demonstrated that in the absence
of proper knowledge, especially among the majority of
people residing in rural areas and negligent behavior of the
urban population commonly results in a number of dental
diseases 81,

This is also supported by the fact that lack of proper
information or even misinformation about oral health is one
of the leading causes of non-adherence to oral healthcare
and oral hygiene routines ..

The change to a healthy attitude and practice can be
achieved by giving adequate information and motivation to
the subjects [,

This study was designed to evaluate the oral hygiene
perception and practices among patients belonging to
rural and urban areas visiting a public dental institute. The
information of this study can be beneficial in future oral
health planning and promotional strategies.

METHODOLOGY

This cross-sectional study was undertaken at the dental
Outpatient department (OPD) of the Institute of Dentistry,
Liaquat University of Medical and Health Sciences,
Jamshoro, from June 2019 till December 2019. All patients
belonging to either gender and aged from 18 to 70 years that
visited the dental OPD during the duration of the study were
included. While those who reported in emergency and/or
with chronic diseases like diabetes mellitus, hypertension,
etc., were excluded. The sample size was derived by the
formula n=72 P(1-P)/d2 "I,

A sample size of 300 was obtained. Non-probability
consecutive sampling technique was applied for the
selection of study participants. Ethical clearance was
obtained from the institutional ethical committee of Isra
University Hyderabad, and permission for the collection of
information was obtained from the in-charge of the Institute
of Dentistry, Liaquat University of Medical and Health
Sciences, Jamshoro. Written consent was obtained from
each participant who fulfilled the selection criteria.

A close-ended questionnaire comprising of two parts
was handed over to each participant. The first part of the
questionnaire consisted of the socio-demographic profile of
the individual, while the second part consisted of close-ended
questions about the participant’s oral hygiene perceptions
and practices. The questionnaire was validated by the
epidemiologist in the university. The questionnaire was
initially framed in English language and then translated into
the local languages (Urdu and Sindhi). To test the reliability
of the questionnaire, a pilot study was conducted. The
participants of the study were asked to fill the questionnaire
themselves, while those who faced difficulty in reading the
local language, assistance was provided by their companions
or fellow participants. A strict protocol of confidentiality
was maintained to avoid any sort of bias. Participation of
all participants was voluntary, and no incentive was offered.
The data was entered and analyzed using Statistical Package
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for the Social Sciences (SPSS) version 24.0. The gender and
residence difference in oral health perception and practices
among the participants was evaluated using Chi-square
statistics and/or Fisher’s exact test, whichever applicable.
p<0.05 was considered to be statistically significant.

RESULTS

A total of 300 participants were recruited in the present
study. Out of the total participants, the majority were male.
The mean age of the participants was 28.94+9.84 years, with
an age range between 19 and 58 years. Over three-fourths of
the participants were young adults, i.e., less than or equal to
the age of 40 years, while the majority of them were from
urban areas (Table-I).

Table-I: Socio-demographic distribution of study
participants (n=300).
Gender F (%)
Male 162 (54.0)
Female 138 (46.0)
Age group (years) F (%)
<20 60 (20.0)
21-30 120 (40.0)
31-40 82 (27.3)
41 and above 38 (12.7)
Residence F (%)
Rural 124 (41.3)
Urban 176 (58.7)

Table-II demonstrates the knowledge and perception of study
participants about oral hygiene. Most of the participants
knew about the importance of oral health and its impact on
the general health of a person. Male participants responded
positively to this question compared to the females though
the difference between both genders to this question was
insignificant. There was a statistically significant difference
(p<0.05) between female and male participants in terms of
knowledge and perception of the role of oral cleaning in decay
prevention, different methods of preventing dental problems
and the role of remnants of sweet food in damaging teeth.
A statistically significant difference (p<0.05) in oral health
knowledge and perception was demonstrated between rural
and urban regions participants (Table-II). Table-III presents
the distribution of participants in relation to gender and
region according to their oral hygiene habits/practices. Most
of the study participants were using toothbrush and paste.
A statistically significant difference (p<0.05) was observed
between males and females as well as between rural and
urban participants. A total of 177 (59.0) participants were
using toothpaste, of which 118 (66.7) were not noticing
its type, whereas 37(21.0) reported that they were using
herbal toothpaste and 22(12.4) were using fluoridated
toothpaste. Statistically, a significant (p<0.05) difference
was observed between male and female as well as rural and
urban participants regarding the duration of brushing and
frequency of dentist visits.
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Additionally, a statistically significant difference (p<0.05) in
the use of interdental aid, type of toothbrush used, brushing
technique, and frequency of changing toothbrush was

demonstrated between participants belonging to rural and
urban regions (Table-IIT).

Table-II: Comparison of Oral hygiene knowledge between study participants (n=300).

Male Female p-value Rural Urban p-value
162 138 124 176
Does oral health have any impact on overall
health
*  Yes 80(49.3) 60(43.4) 31(25.0) 109(62.0)
* No 38(23.4) 26(19.0) 0.14 42(34.0) 22(12.5) <0.001
*  Don’t Know 44(27.1) 52(37.6) 51(41.0) 45(25.5)
Clean mouth can prevent tooth decay
*  Yes 136(84.0) 103(74.6) 0.045 90(72.6) 149(84.7)
« No 26(16.0) 35(25.4) 34(27.4) 27(15.3) 0.010
Methods to prevent dental problems
. Avoiding sweet and sticky food 18(11.1) 37(26.8) 29(23.4) 26(14.7)
*  Brushing regularly 82(50.6) 57(41.3) 39(31.4) 100(57.0) <0.001
*  Mouth rinsing after meals 36(22.3) 28(20.3) 0.005 37(30.0) 27(15.3)
*  Regularly visiting a dentist 26(16.0) 16(11.6) 19(15.2) 23(13.0)
Method of cleaning tongue 21(13.0) 19(13.8) 29(23.4) 11(6.2)
. Fingers 19(11.7) 22(16.0) 10(8.0) 31(17.6)
. Tooth brush 10(6.2) 12(8.7) 0.19 5(4.0) 17(9.6) <0.001
. Tongue cleaner 38(23.4) 18(13.0) 16(13.0) 40(22.8)
. Mouth rinsing with water 74(45.7) 67(48.5) 64(51.6) 77(43.8)
. Don'’t clean tongue
Retention of sweet food on teeth damage teeth
. Yes 84(52.0) 40(29.0) 56(45.1) 68(38.6)
. No 16(9.8) 15(11.0) <0.001 17(13.7) 14(8.0) 0.06
. Don’t know 62(38.2) 83(60.0) 51(41.2) 94(53.4)
In case of bleeding gums
. Avoid brushing 23(14.2) 31(22.4) 40(32.2) 14(8.0)
. Visit to doctor 42(26.0) 40(29.0) 0.07 15(12.1) 67(38.0) <0.001
. Use mouthwash 38(23.4) 19(13.8) 12(9.7) 45(25.6)
. No need to do anything 59(36.4) 48(34.8) 57(46.0) 50(28.4)
DISCUSSION study, two-thirds (75%) of the total population were using

It is a very difficult task to define the quality of life of an
individual or society depending on oral health since the
basic concept itself is very vague, elusive, subjective,
multidimensional, and without definitive boundaries ['?.
The level of literacy also influences the consistency of the
patients' routine dental practices in maintaining their oral
hygiene. Oral health has thus remained an ignored entity
and an unrealized issue in Pakistani society. It poses a threat
globally in terms of the general well-being and providing
a good quality of life to an individual !>, Tt remains well
established that the oral cavity becomes the gateway for
many systemic diseases as also the first signs and symptoms
of many systemic diseases find their first manifestations in
the oral cavity %,

The sample population in the present study consisted of a
greater proportion of males, with 54.0% visiting the dental
OPD in the six months during the survey. This data is on
par with previous studies, with a higher rate of utilization
by male patients ©'*161, While some studies reported that a

higher proportion of participants in their study were female
[17,18]

Toothbrushes and pastes have been accredited globally
as the means for everyday oral hygiene routines. In this
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a toothbrush to maintain oral hygiene, which is consistent
with the findings reported by Sen et al. 1. Additionally, a
higher prevalence of toothbrush usage of 94.4%, 90.0%, and
87.0% have been reported ['? respectively. While a lower
prevalence of toothbrush usage, i.e. 69% and 42%, has been
reported (15191,

On comparing the rural with the urban society, more of the
urban population (81.3%) tended to use a toothbrush for
maintaining oral hygiene than the rural society (66.9%).
This finding is consistent with the findings who reported
that healthier tooth cleaning habits are better reported in the
urban than the rural population 2,

This may be because the people residing in rural areas tend
to use those techniques which are easily accessible and more
comfortable for them due to a lack of awareness of correct
oral hygiene measures.

It is interesting to note that brushing the teeth using
toothbrush and toothpaste has been the most common
method of maintaining oral hygiene, but the frequency of
tooth-brushing still lags. In the present study, the number
of people brushing their teeth twice daily was 43%. These
findings are in line with the findings reported in previously
published literature !4!7:1%),
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A total of 22.6% of participants reported that they used to
change their brush when the bristles get destroyed. These
findings are consistent with that done by Sen et al [, This
may be due to the socioeconomic standards of the participants
who participated in this study. This is further justified by
our results which portray a highly statistically significant
difference between the rural and the urban population.

A visit to a dentist is still deemed necessary only when in
pain. The findings of our study corroborate this observation.
Only 10% of people had visited a dentist in the last 1 year
while about 65% had visited only when having any dental
problem like; pain.

Multiple reasons may be allocated for the same, including
lack of awareness, motivation, or economic condition.

Table-ITI: Comparison between oral hygiene habits / practices among study participants (n=300).

Male Female p-value Rural Urban p-value
162 138 124 176
Dental Cleaning material and method
Toothbrush and toothpaste 98 (60.5) 60 (43.5) 50(40.3) 108(61.3)
Toothbrush and powder 32(19.7) 36 (26.1) 33(26.6) 35(20.0)
Miswak 20 (12.3) 24 (17.4) 0.028* 20(16.1) 24(13.6) 0.000*
Finger and toothpaste/powder 12 (7.4) 18(13.0) 21(17.0) 9(5.1)
Interdental aids used
. Dental Floss 12 (7.4) 10(7.2) 7(5.6) 15(8.5)
. Toothpick 15(9.2) 16 (11.6) 12(9.7) 19(10.8) 0.040*
. Mouthwash 21 (13.0) 18 (13.1) 0.929 9(7.3) 30(17.1)
*  Nothing 114 (70.4) 94 (68.1) 96(77.4) 112(63.6)
Toothbrush type used 51(31.4) 38(27.5) 36(27.4) 53(30.1)
Hard Medium 11(6.8) 12(8.7) 8(8.0) 15 (8.5)
Soft 66 (40.7) 49(35.5) 0.40 37(30.0) 78 (44.3) 0.003*
Don’t Know 34(21.1) 39(28.3) 43(34.6) 30(17.1)
Frequency of daily brushing
. Once 100(61.7) 75(54.4) 63 (50.8) 110(62.6)
Twice 43(26.5) 41(29.7) 42(33.8) 42 (23.8) 0.047*
. More than twice 10(6.2) 14(10.1) 0.48 7(5.6) 17(9.6)
. Occasionally 9(5.5) 8(5.8) 10(8.0) 7(4.0)
Frequency of changing brush
. Once in a year 90(55.6) 81(58.7) 68 (54.8) 103(73.8)
. Once in 6 months 16(10.0) 13(9.4) 0.76 9(7.2) 20 (11.3)
. Once in 3 months 20(12.3) 12(8.6) 9(7.2) 23 (13.0) 0.000*
. When bristles get destroyed 36(22.1) 32(23.3) 38 (30.6) 30 (17.0)
Duration of brushing
. 1-2 minutes 44 (27.1) 67 (48.5) 25(20.2) 86 (49.0)
. 2-5 minutes 30 (18.5) 20 (14.5) 0.000%* 19 (15.3) 31(17.6) 0.000*
. 5-10 minutes 76 (47.0) 29 (21.0) 57(46.0) 48 (27.2)
. > 10 minutes 12 (7.4) 22(16.0) 23 (18.5) 11(6.2)
Most frequent brushing Method used
. Horizontal 73(45.1) 58(42.0) 44 (38.7) 87(47.2)
. Vertical 64(39.5) 64(46.4) 0.40 53 (43.5) 75(42.0) 0.001*
. Circular 25(15.4) 16(11.6) 27 (17.8) 14(10.8)
Frequency of dental visits
. Once in 3 months 20(12.2) 28(20.3) 7(5.6) 41(23.3)
. Once in 6 months 16(10.0) 10(7.2) 0.030%* 9(7.2) 17(9.6) 0.000*
. Once in a year 11(6.8) 19(13.7) 14(11.3) 16 (9.1)
. Only when there is any problem 115(71.0) 81(58.7) 94(75.8) 102(58.0)
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